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The 2nd HERD Workshop, Dec 1-4, 2013, IHEP, Beijing, China 
 
Dear Colleagues, 
 
The High Energy cosmic-Radiation 
Detection (HERD) facility onboard 
China’s Spacestation is planned for 
operation around 2020. Its main 
scientific objectives are indirect dark 
matter search in space, precise cosmic 
ray spectrum and composition 
measurements up to the “Knee” 
energy, and high energy gamma-ray 
monitoring and survey.  
 
The 1st international workshop on HERD, held at IHEP in Beijing in October 2012, 
was a great success; many leading scientists in particle physics, astrophysics, cosmic 
ray physics attended the workshop and contributed a lot to the scientific objectives, 
mission definition and design concept.  
 
Since then, there has been gradual evolution in both mission concept and hardware 
development during the past year. Several versions of baseline designs have been 
made and evaluated with extensive Monte-Carlo simulations. The most recent one is 
made of a full-3D calorimeter surrounded by Si-trips from all five sides; a recent 
presentation of mine on this baseline design is available on the website of this meeting 
for your reference. In the mean time, we have also made some progress in the 
fiber-ICCD readout system, which is essential for reading out the signals of the 
around ten thousands LYSO crystals in the 3D calorimeter. 
 
Recently AMS02 team has released several interesting results, highlighting the 
scientific needs for further high precision measurements of cosmic high energy 
radiation up to much higher energies and with much larger acceptance. Considering 
the fact that CALET and CREAM will be operating at ISS from 2014 and DAMPE 
satellite will be launched in late 2015, we believe it is now the right time we work 
together to design and build the next generation experiments beyond AMS02, CALET, 
CREAM and DAMPE.  
 
The 2nd international workshop on HERD will be held in Beijing during December 
1-4, 2013. It will focus on 1) up-to-date progress in observations and theories of space 
dark matter search, cosmic ray physics and high energy gamma-ray astronomy; 2) 
HERD scientific objectives; 3) HERD payload configuration, requirements and 
feasibility; 4) HERD technical progress and possible solutions; 5) any related 
scientific and technical subjects.  



   

 2 / 4 
 

Considering your expertise in the field and your possible interests to contribute to this 
mission, we would like to invite you to participate in this workshop; at the bottom of 
this announcement, you can find the list of international invitees and preliminary list 
of Chinese participants to this workshop.  
 
We would appreciate if you could respond ASAP if you plan to attend the workshop 
and make a presentation, by registering at the workshop 
website http://indico.ihep.ac.cn/conferenceDisplay.py?confId=3808, where you also 
get more information about the workshop. Please contact Dr. Yongwei Dong 
(dongyw@ihep.ac.cn), the coordinator of the HERD mission study, for any further 
correspondence related to this workshop and the mission. 
 
I look forward to meeting you in Beijing in December 1-4, 2013. 
 
Shuang-Nan Zhang, PI of HERD 
Director of Center for Particle Astrophysics 
Institute of High Energy Physics, Chinese Academy of Sciences 
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Preliminary list of international invitees (in alphabetical order): 
Oscar Adriani  Italy   adriani@fi.infn.it 
Giovanni Ambrosi Italy   giovanni.ambrosi@pg.infn.it 
Luca Baldini   Italy   luca.baldini@pi.infn.it 
Roberto Battiston Italy   roberto.battiston@unitn.it 
Ronaldo Bellazzini Italy   ronaldo.bellazzini@pi.infn.it 
Bruna Bertucci  Italy   bruna.bertucci@pg.infn.it 
Marco Casolino  Italy   Marco.Casolino@roma2.infn.it 
Franco Cervelli  Italy   franco.cervelli@pi.infn.it 
Michael L. Cherry Louisiana State University, US cherry@phunds.phys.lsu.edu  
Merlin Cole   Sweden   merlin@particle.kth.se 
Enrico Costa   Italy   costa@rm.iasf.cnr.it 
A.M. Galper   Russia   tnp51@yandex.ru  
Fabio Gargano  Italy   Fabio.Gargano@ba.infn.it 
Nicola Giglietto  Italy   nicola.giglietto@ba.infn.it 
Daniel Haas   Netherland  D.Haas@sron.nl 
Jan-Willem den Herder Netherland  J.W.A.den.Herder@sron.nl 
Francesco Loparco Italy   loparco@ba.infn.it 
M. Nicola Mazziotta Italy   Marionicola.Mazziotta@ba.infn.it 
Dietrich Muller  University of Chicago, US muller@odysseus.uchicago.edu  
Mark Pearce   Sweden   pearce@particle.kth.se 
Piergiorgio Picozza Italy   Piergiorgio.Picozza@roma2.infn.it 
Martin Pohl   Switzerland  Martin.Pohl@cern.ch 
Silvie Rosier   France   rosier@lapp.in2p3.fr 
Stefan Schael  Germany  schael@physik.rwth-aachen.de 
Eun-Suk Seo  University of Maryland, US seo@umd.edu 
Andrea Vacchi  Italy   andrea.vacchi@ts.infn.it 
Stefano Vitale  Italy   vitale@science.unitn.it 
Xin Wu    Switzerland  Xin.Wu@cern.ch 

 

mailto:adriani@fi.infn.it
mailto:giovanni.ambrosi@pg.infn.it
mailto:luca.baldini@pi.infn.it
mailto:roberto.battiston@unitn.it
mailto:ronaldo.bellazzini@pi.infn.it
mailto:bruna.bertucci@pg.infn.it
mailto:Marco.Casolino@roma2.infn.it
mailto:franco.cervelli@pi.infn.it
mailto:cherry@phunds.phys.lsu.edu
mailto:merlin@particle.kth.se
mailto:costa@rm.iasf.cnr.it
mailto:Fabio.Gargano@ba.infn.it
mailto:nicola.giglietto@ba.infn.it
mailto:D.Haas@sron.nl
mailto:J.W.A.den.Herder@sron.nl
mailto:loparco@ba.infn.it
mailto:Marionicola.Mazziotta@ba.infn.it
mailto:muller@odysseus.uchicago.edu
mailto:pearce@particle.kth.se
mailto:Piergiorgio.Picozza@roma2.infn.it
mailto:Martin.Pohl@cern.ch
mailto:rosier@lapp.in2p3.fr
mailto:schael@physik.rwth-aachen.de
mailto:seo@umd.edu
mailto:andrea.vacchi@ts.infn.it
mailto:vitale@science.unitn.it
mailto:Xin.Wu@cern.ch


   

 4 / 4 
 

Preliminary list of Chinese participants:  

Technology and Engineering Center for Space Utilization, Chinese Academy of 
Sciences 
Yidong Gu   ydgu@csu.ac.cn 
Yingchun Liu  liuyingchun@csu.ac.cn 
Jiong Guo   guojiong@csu.ac.cn 
  
Institute of High Energy Physics, Chinese Academy of Sciences 
Tipei Li    litp@ihep.ac.cn 
Yifang Wang  yfwang@mail.ihep.ac.cn 
Huanyu Wang  wanghy@mail.ihep.ac.cn 
Shuang-Nan Zhang zhangsn@ihep.ac.cn 
Junguang Lv   lujg@ihep.ac.cn 
Bobing Wu   wubb@ihep.ac.cn 
Zhen Cao   caozh@ihep.ac.cn 
Guoming Chen  chengm@ihep.ac.cn 
Huihai He   hhh@ihep.ac.cn  
Jing Huang   huangjing@ihep.ac.cn 
Yongwei Dong  dongyw@ihep.ac.cn 
And other members of the HERD team at IHEP 
(mingxu@ihep.ac.cn;ygli@ihep.ac.cn; chaijy@ihep.ac.cn; baotw@ihep.ac.cn; xiaohl
@ihep.ac.cn; xliu@ihep.ac.cn; wangrj@ihep.ac.cn; quanzheng@ihep.ac.cn;wangzhg
@ihep.ac.cn;sunxl@ihep.ac.cn;)  
  
Purple Mountain Astronomical Observatory, Chinese Academy of Sciences 
Jin Chang   chang@pmo.ac.cn 
and the whole HERD team at PMO, to be informed by Jin Chang 
  
Tsinghua University 
Charling Tao  tao@cppm.in2p3.fr 
Hua Feng   hfeng@tsinghua.edu.cn 
and all other interested researchers at THU, to be informed by Hua Feng 
  
University of Science and Technology of China 
Zhengguo Zhao  zhaozg@ustc.edu.cn 
Guangshun Huang hgs@ustc.edu.cn  
Qi An    anqi@ustc.edu.cn 
and all other interested researchers at USTC, to be informed by Qi An 
 
Xi'An Institute of Optics and Precision Mechanics, Chinese Academy of Sciences 
Bingliang Hu  hbl@opt.ac.cn 
Le Wang   joy@opt.ac.cn 
and all other interested researchers at XIOPM, to be informed by Le Wang 
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